FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 0-1-97
ATTY DOCKET NO. <u>560043610080</u>



₹ SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab	settings · · · ▼ 101171135	∇ ∇ ∇
	To the Honorable Commissioner or Paterus and Trademano	attached original documents or copy thereof.
1	Name of conveying party(ies):  George G. Abbott George H. BuAbbud  tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ∴ Yes ■ No	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Marconi Communications  Internal Address: Suite 300
3.	Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Street Address: <u>5900 Landerbrook Drive</u> City: <u>Cleveland</u> State: <u>OH</u> ZIP: <u>44124-4019</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No
_	Application number(s) or patent number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new application, to A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: _James C. Kesterson  Internal Address: _JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE  Street Address: _2727 North Harwood Street  City: _DALLAS _ State: _TEXAS _ ZIP: _75201  DO NOT USE	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: one (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  ■ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  50-0566 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Addre D. C.	the original document.  y Montooth  Name of Person Signing  CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR  thereby certify that this cover sheet, attachments, document, and fee are being essee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated below and are addresse 20231  ess Mail Label No. <u>EL415077262US</u> of Deposit: Oct. 4, 1999  Joy Monto	g deposited with United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to ed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignment, Washington Signature

**PATENT REEL: 010303 FRAME: 0383** 

01 FC:581

- DLMAIN01 1071949.1

10/14/1999 DMGUYEN 00000191 09411024 40.00 DP WHEREAS, we.

George G. Abbott, residing at 1302 Buckingham Place, Richardson, Texas 76081, U.S.A.; and George H. BuAbbud. residing at 1606 Pheasant Lane, Southlake, Texas 76052, U.S.A.;

have made an invention in an

## CABLE CONTROL APPARATUS FOR LIMITING THE MOVEMENT OF OPTICAL FIBERS

described in a patent application executed by us on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Marconi Communications, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 5900 Landerbrook Drive, Suite 300, Cleveland, Ohio 44124-4019, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Marconi Communications, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Marconi Communications, as assignee of the entire interest.

We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which **Marconi Communications**, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself its successors and assigns the full right, title and interest in and to the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our h	ir hands and seals on the date set after our signatures.		
They I albert	9/17	. 1999	
George G. Abbott	47		
with the .	-///	, 1999	
George H. BuAbbud			

DL: 1068279v1 560043-610080

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 010303 FRAME: 0384